O STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTHMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street - Newark, N. J.
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APPELLATE DECISIONS - CUNEO AND FORKE Vo HOBOKFNOA

" HARRY CUNEQ and FRED PORKE,,ff)
t/a LOG CABIN TAVERN,._;J. o

Appellants, oy ‘ONVAPPEAL

o ._;. ) ’ :"”'7 S
vs- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDFR ‘j'tg;
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: OF THE "
CITY OF HOBOKEN, . . )
- | ReSpondent DR
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John Js Meehan, Esq., Attorney for Appellants.
James A, Coolahan, Esq., Attorney for ReSpondent

BY THE COMMISSIONER i:”': f_qf- 3*:‘»‘:xﬂ9,711 ﬁ »f:W:;‘5'9'

Respondent revoked appellants' plenary retail: consumption
license after finding them guilty of a charge alleging that on. March -

- 13, 1942 they permitted bookmaking on their licensed premises, in

violation of Rule 7 of-State Regulations- No. 20, Upon filing: thelr
appeal, an ad 1nter1m stay of that ponalty was granted by me° e

From the evidence it appears that, on the day in: questlon, .
several Department agents observed three men standing at appellants!?
bar, two of whom were holding horse race forms. Forke, one of the

- licensees, was acting as bartender. From time to time racing re-

sults were announced over the radio. and general discussions of those
results took place, with Forke taking part therein. A fourth man -
then entered the premises. When he joined the three men at the- bar,
one of the latter attempted to place a bet with: him, - wnereupon he -
cautioned ‘the prospectlve bettor to be careful.. They then proceeded
to the rear room, where the fourth man aoceptcd a bet from the other.
The bettor then returned to the bar and announced that he "took care

- of the bet" and p01nted out on one of the race forms. the horse upon

which the wager had been made.

Appellants contend that the penalty of’ outrlght revocatlon
of their license is too severe and disproportionate to the charge = .
lodged against them. I am inclined to agree with this contention. ...

, Appellants, who have held their license at the same address ever

since July 1937, have never heretofore had any proceedings insti-"
tuted against.their license. There is nothing in the evidence.
relating to the instant violation to indicate that there was any .
general practice of permitting the licensed premlses to. be used for

‘the purpose of placing bets on horse races. Nor is there any evi-

dence which directly 1mpllcates either of the licensees with having

'actlvely participated in the one instance of bookmaking observed by

the agents. on the occasion of their visit to the licensed premises.

Moreover, I note that in the last two cases conducted by
reSpondent on charges similar to that involved herein, a penalty of
twenty—nlne days was given in one case and thirty days in the other.
No reason is suggested why these appellants should be: penalized to
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any greater extent. Indedd, an examination of those cases reveals
that the facts in cecach case would appear to have been more aggravated
than those of the instant case.

Undar all the circumstances, I am of the opinlon that the
revocation of appellants! license i1s unn@uessarlly severe and should
be modified to a suopenslon for thlrty days. -Since the present li~-
censing period will expire prior, to the termination of thirty days,
appellants? present license will: be suspended for the balance of its
term, and I shall direct that any renewal license, or any other 1li-
cense issued to any other person for the premises in question for the
fiscal year 1942-43, shall remain auoauct to this suspension until
the full thlruy ddj% havc elapued.

Accordingly, lt is, on this 25th day of June, 1948,

ORDERED, that the order heretofore entered qtay;ng respondent@
order of revocatlon be and the same is hbrcbf vacated, and it is
further

ORDERED, .that the penalty’ of revocatilon of Ple nary Retail
Consumption L¢ccns» C~-41, “herétofore issued to Herry ‘Cuneo and Fred
Forke, t/a Log Cabin Tavern, ‘for premises 99 Hudson Street, Hoboken,
be and the same .is hereby modified to a suspension of sa 1d license
for a pC“LOd of thirty days, effective June 29, 1942, at 2:00 Aill. s
and 1t 1S further S

_ UWD&RLD tnat any furtbbr licen e issued Tor the fiscal year"
1942-43 for the premises in QUUSulOn to appellants, or any other
person, shall be subject to tnu suspension herein until July 29, 1942,
at 6:00 A: M. ' ‘ o

ALFRED F. DRISCOLL,
_ Qommisgioner.’

2. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRlMuS OF BBQAKING, ENTERING, LARCENY AND
RECETVING ORDINARILY IVVOLVL fd}AL TUPPITUDE.

DIQQUQLIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - PETITIONER ARRESTED IN
MAY 1942 ON THE CHARGE OF MANUFACTURING AND. POSSESSING ILLICIT
. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ~ NOT YET SUBMITTED TO GRAND JURY - PETITION
DISMISSED WITH LEAVE TO RENEW UPON DISMISSAL OF PRESENT CRIMINAL
PROCEEDINGS AND PROOF (F INNOCENCE. S :

In the Matter of an Application to )
Remove Disqualification because oi

a Conviction, purauant to | ) CONCLUSIONS
R. 8. 83:1-3l.2.. - } 1 - . ‘AND ORDER

Case fq; 207

BY THE COMMIQSIONER

Petltlonef was conv1ctmd in 1921 of brelklng, entering, lar-
ceny and recelving, and placed on probation for three years. This
crime involved tho thett of aboub baO 00 worth OL machine parts from
a factory. -

Breaking, entering, larceny and recelving are crimes which,
by Thplr very nature, .ordinarily involve moral turpitude. Re Cage
No.. 424, Bulletin 506 Ttem 3. No circumstances are shown. to rebut
the presence of that eLcmtnt in. petltloncr’ case. Hence he is dis-
qualified under . S, 33:1-85, 26 from obtalning any liquor license
or working for any liquor llnensee in this State.
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= PetLtloner prayg for- the removal of bUCl dlaQUdllfLOdtlon pur~
.ouan* to R. S BBz l_k “*Af“~* DR el :

Apart from a, number of other drr ctoAavd conv1ctions between -
1921 and 1835, it appears -that.in.May, 1942 p@tltloner vias - arrested'
on. the charge that he manufactured and possessed illicit alcoholic °
beverases, whlcﬂ case hao not do yet bean oubmluted to the Grand '
Jury. S s, el T N :

ObviouslnyiﬂvVi@waof:petitionerls:arrest,on this "boot-
legging" charge, he nas presently failed to establish that he has
conducted hlmsclf in-a law-abiding menner during the past five years
and that his connection with the alcoholic beverage industry will not
be contrary to public intorest. This is a necessary prerequisite to
granting him relief. Whether his acquittal of the chargc would
place him.din-a alffplent llgnt must 4walt tﬂe event

The: publtlon to remove hls dluqual"iLbathn 13 thmruforp dlo~
missed, with leave to renew upon proof that he has been found” '
1nnocont of the pending crzmlngl proceodwng against him for v1olatlon
of the liquor laws. Cf. Be Case No. 32,.Bulletin’ 369 Item 7 :

) -ALFRED E. DBISCOLL,
Dated: June 25, 1942, : - Comm1351onor o

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — DISMISSED ON FATLURE OF DEPARTMENT TO .
PRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE. | TR R

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ) 7 .
JULES C, RONCHETTI, Lo . " ‘ORDER’

102 Railroad Avenue, : )

Hammonton, N. J., E
),
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-10 issued by the
Town Council of the Town of
Hammonton.

e e e e e e e mer eee aae mme et e e See eas s e

Jules C, Ronchetfl, Dro Se ' :
William F, Wood, Esq., Attoxﬂuy for Dbpartment of AlbOhOllO
Bcverage Control. -

BY THE COMMIS IONER

On May 2 1942 chorges wers - g@rvbd upon delendant alleglng
that, on March 34 19242 and divers days prlor thereto, he sold alco-
holic beverages - to Rovena ‘Hatcher, a minor, in v1ola+1on 01 R. 5.
533 l~(7 a}'?Rule l -of". btate Rpgulatlons No. QO IR oy

At a acafjng duly‘ﬁcheduled to be- hald o Junc l 1942 de-
fendant appeared and’, in effect,’ admitted ‘the sale but denled that the
girl was a minor. He stated bﬂdt the girl had told him ‘she was
twenty- flVL ybars of age. e

The Departmmnt NEEE unible to produge any ev1dcncu wt tmat
time as tothé: torréct age of Rovena Hatcher becduse she could not be
located and, despltc efforts made, her birth- certificate could not be
obtained. The Hearer adjourned the hearing until June 23, 1942, to
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give the Department additional tlme to produce evidence. The - ‘Depart-
ment, despite subsequent efforts, is still unable to- produce any-
proof as to the age of the alleged minor,., Without such proof the
guilt of ‘defendant cannot be established. Fairness to the licensee _
requires -that this clarge should not be permitted’to hang over his ..
head 1ndef1n1tely. = ‘ : ‘ ' ‘“,-:' L

Accordlngly, 1t la, on thLS 25th day of June, 1942
ORDERED that the qbovc b35p ‘be- nollL prossed.--

ALﬁ FD . DRIOLOLL,
Commlssloner.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN LICENSE APPLICATION - -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND
PRIVILEGES OF ‘THE LIChN&h - QITUATIOV CORRECTVU - 10. DAYS'
bUSPEk%ION o

In Lhe Matter of DlSOlpllﬂaPy
Proceedings against

)

| )

THOMAS MALONE, = - .°

65 Orchard Street, )

“ONCLUQIONS

) - -AND ORDER -
) L
)

Ellzabeth N Jes

Holder of Plonary Retail Com—
sumption License C-168 issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Elizabgth, and transferred during
the pendency of these proceedlngs )

to _
THOMAS MALONE & E. JOSEPH
MALONE,

for the same premises. ).

s et e wm e wm e e e e me mes e e e e e e -

Daniel J. O'Hara, Bsq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic:
Beverage Control.'»

BY THE COMMTSSIONER‘

While the license was in the name of Thomas Malonc, the
follown_no chargbs were brought against him: -

(1) Licensee falsely answered "No“ to Question 28 in his
application which asks, "Has any.individual.....other
than the applicant, any interest directly or indirectly
in the license applied for or in the business to be
conducted under sald lluease°" in violation of R. S,
33:1-25, : L :

(2) The licensee knowingly alded and abetted E. Joseph
.ﬂalone, a non licensee, to exercise the rights and
pr1v1l ges of his licensc contrary to R. S. 33:1-26,
in v1olatlon of R. 8. 33;1-52, : :
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-~ - Before the hearing in the case the license was transferred %o
Thomas ialore and E. .Joqeph Malone. Accordingly, the following
charge was then brought against the joint‘licensees: .

"From in or about May 1939 and until May la, 1942,

. E. Joseph Malonps a non licensee, exzercised the
rights and privileges of plenary retail uonsumptlon
llcﬂnse C-168 then held by Thomas dalonp in viola-
tion of R. 8. 33:1-26.

,_The 1lcen es plead guilty to all the charges.

Thp facts are thet from the inception of the business Thomas.
and E. Joseph #alone, who are brothers, were partners. B. Joseph.
Malone invested money in the business and received profits there-
from. He considered himself a paritner in the business and was so
recognized by his brother. E. Joseph Malone had, at the time of the
commencing of the business, been leOVbd by the Central Railroad for
twenty-two years and did not wish his comnection with the liguor
business known for fear it m+ ht meet with the dlsapprovnl of hls em-
ployer ' S :

It appears from the investigation made herein that both part-
ners were oual*ilea uo hold a license.

lke tringier of the license to both the Fdlonms has 1OW. cor
rected the "front.n In view of this fact and the frank adm1 sion of
guilt of the licensees, I shall Impose the minlmum ten day penalty.
See Re Pousenc, Bulletin 492, Item 3, and Re Qasis Tavern, Bulletin
506, Item 7. I direct attbntlon to my remarks in Bulletin %lc, Ttem
9, whereln I stated

"Falr waralng is hereby given that, in all a1301pllaary
_cases involving a Ifront? created or continued after ..

“July 1, 1942, the penalty will be outright revocation ' -
of the 11cense or suspension for a pericd of time as w111
Qdequatuly Dunlqn the v1olator and break up the practlce.

Since there are Dot bufflbleﬁt days left in the current i
censing year (which ends June 30) for the ten-day suspension to be
served, I shall suSpend the license pr escmt¢y held by Thomas ualone
and E. Joscph Malone for the balance of its term and shall direct
that any license issued to them, or anycne else, for the premises in
questlon for 1942-4% be under suspension until thc full period of ten
days nave elapsed. o S ~ -

Accordingly, it is, on this Z5th day of June, 1942,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-168, here-
tofore issued by the Munieipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
- the €ity of Elizabeth to Thomas Malone for 65 Orchard Strpnt, Eliza-
beth, and transferred during the pendency of these praﬂecdlnvq TG
Thomas Malone and L. Joueph Malone, for the same premises, be and the
same 'is he¢uby Sugponaﬂd ‘Tfor the balance of its. term, bifectlve June '
29, 194 at 2 00 .ﬂ., and it is further o

ORDERED *iwt if-any license be issued to these lic 1sees ’:r'
other- person, “For the premlses in question for the 1942-43 *1sca1
year, such license Shull be under suspension untl1 8:00 A, ulyA9,
1942, S S

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,"
Comnissioner:
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. APPELLATE DELIQIONS - O’UANLON V.{NEWAI

MABEL O'HANLON, tradlng oy
as GREEN DOOR TAVERN, / :
Appellant, o .
-VS- ON APPEAL
R ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC »
BEVERAGE COKTROL OF THE CITY )
OF NEWARK, »)
Respondent )

Morris Masor, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Loouis A, Fast, Esq., Attorney-for RLSpondunt

BY THE COMMISSTONER:

This appeal is from tmc revocation of appellant's tavern
(i.e., plenary retail consumptlon) llcense for 38 Kitchell Street,
Newark,

Respondent revoked this license after flndlng aopellant
gullty of the follow1hg violations:

(l) Suslng alconollc bovexages to LnbOAlcatbd persons at the
tavern, in violation of Rule 1 of Statr hugulatLong 20, A

(2) Permitting a knowu nrostltut@ thurc, in VlOld ion of Rule
4 of State Regulations 20,

(5) Pcrmlttlng dlsturbanoes, in v1olutlon of hule 5 of State Reg-
ulations 20. .

_ (4) and’ (5). Selllng and’ serv1ng dlcono71c bevcragea 10 mlnors,
S in v1olatlon of R. .S, 33:1-77-and Rule 1 of State ﬁcgulatlons 20.

By stipulation of counsel, the appeal is bulﬂg de01ued on
the transcript of evidence taken balow. Sce Rule -8 of State Regu~
lctlons 14; Starr V. Clementon, Bullctln 38l, Item 2. -

_ ; Tne evidence. w1ll be con51dered JAin the orqer'of the alleged
.v1olat10ns. : S : :

. £s to (l) - v1z., serving 1ntoylcatod perqons | The most con— .
 clusive evidence on this charge relates to & Mrs. Kathryn Bal.

This woman first visited th« tavern in January or Februdry
last., = On that occasion, after having been drinking at houme, she,
(in her own words) "wound up" at the tavern and was there served
some fifteen rounds of whlchy, 2ll being paid for by various male
patrons. Totally drunk by closing time (3:00 A.H.), she was taken
to the licenseels llVlng quarters over the tavcrn by "Millie", the
licensee's sister, and put to bed.

A week and a half later Mrs. Bal returned to the tavern and
gpent three days on the premises continuously drinking. FEach day
she was served some twenty rounds of whiskey, which male patrons
bought for her:; at each closing time she was carried upstairs
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"practlcally paralyzed drunk"; and on each successive daj was per-
mitted. to" relnstate herself at the tavern and repeat the same 5ord1d
performance. ‘ . . :

After this three—dayrepisqde Mrs. Bal returned to the tavern .
on Harch:10th and, on this occasion, similarly spent four dayS'at‘the"
tavern continuously drinking. Here again she was served round after
round of drinks, which male patrons bought for her, and at.each
closing time:was brought upstalrs totally drunk. Eventually, -on comf;'ﬂ
plaint of* Mrs.-Bal's eighteen year old daughter, the Newark Police,
at 11:00 P.if. March 1l4th, arrested Mrs. Bal as she was being led
from the tavern by a friend. The police found her "helplessly under
the 1nfluence of llquor" "hysterlcnl and raving" and "very fllthy._,

-
. The testlmony of the licensee and her bartender in no way -
shakes this:sordid story. From the evidence T entertain no doubt -
that Mrs, Bal was, on-all these occasions of drunken carousal,. per—’
sistently served while obviously intoxicated. Nor do I ent@rtalnA
doubt .that she was permltted to remain at the tavern for the un-
wholesome purpose of serv1ng as a convenient "companion" for male _
patrons:at.the tavern to. trnat and drink with. Such venal abuse, day
after day,.of this woman's weakness for liquor, presents a shocking
and revolting spectacles o o S L

The licensee may not evade rcbpon51b111ty by her proteést of
¢+ 1llness during the occéasions in question. he character and. extent®
of Mrs, Bal's stays at the tavern could not have gone unnoticed by
her. Horeover, as licensee she is strictly accountable for all vio-

lations by her employees. ©See Re Wallack, Bulletin 494, Item 2.

Hence, without need for'lnqulrlng into the ev1dence as to
service to other intoxicated persons, I find that respondent's deter-
mination of'guilt oﬁathi churge is wholly correct. :

As to (P) - v1z., permitting a known prostitute on the
premisos' The evidence shows that Helen Brooks first visited this
tavern in January or Februarj last and became a frequent patron -
there., On March 4th she was drrested at a hotel for having illicit
intercourse with a man whom she claims she met outside the tavern.:
While out on bail in that case she was, on March 22nd, again arres—
ted at another hotel when about to engage-in 1lllclt 1ntercourse
with a man wnom she had met in the tavern.-

From the surroundlncr circumstances in the case I may, indeed,
suspect that the licensee and her night bartender were not (as they
claim) wholly without knowledge of this woman's illicit actlvities or
her "loose character." However, be such suspicion as it may, I must,
in full fairness, note that Lhcre is insufficient evidence in the
record to establish any actual proof of such knowledge

Hence, rQSponGCni' determination of guilt on this charge
must be reversed. See Re Foster & Clauss, Bulletin 248, Ttem 4;
Re Silidker, Bulletin 405, Ltem 5.

As to (3) - Permitting disturbances at the tavern: It ap-
pears that on one occasicn the night bartender (Adem Johnson) had an
altercation with the llccnsee, tnat on another occasgion he had an
argument with a patron; that in at least one instance the licensee
had to take-his place at the bar because he had over-imbibed; and
that on various occasions he was apparently bolsterous.

Ve o.
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S Whlle these 1n01dcnts may not spcak well oi the de31rablllty
of this man as a bartender, nevertheless there is no evidence that any
of these incidents was attended with any actual disturbance.

. Accord;ngly the fespondent's detarmiaatlon on thlb charge
must likewise be, rovcrsed : ‘ . .

AS to (4) and (5) ~.viz., Sulllng and serving minors: The
minors. in qucst¢on are. Mary Ann Wojcik, aged seventeen, and Regina
Lukaszews ska, aged eldnt@cn both of whom visited the tavern together
on some six occasions 51nce last February. Their testimony shows
that on Theéir first. three visits they were served beer by the night
bartender without any questilon being raised as to their ages. On the
fourth occasion. (larch 13th), after they had alreaaj been served beer,
the licensee's sister ("illlle") asked them to sign a slip repreaent—
ing thpmselves to be of age. . Both minors complled although using
false names. When Regina exhibited reluctance before signing, the
licenseels. SLstcr (perhaps to allay any fear on the part of the minor
about gettlng into trouble for misrepresenting her age) assured her,
"Don't worry. We have. the moncy to back it up." The girls visited
the Lavern on apparcntly two subsegquent occasions and were served
beer on a*% least the last VloLt (Aprli 2nd), when they were detected
by the Newark Pollve.

Although tne llcen @é and her night bartender claim that ac-.
tuaLly no beer was served to these minors at any time before they
signed the SllpS, the glrls' story adequately convinces me of the
coatrwrj.i : :

Hence, even wer; the signing of the slips to constitute a
defense under.H. S. 33:1-77 for any alcohclic beverages served to
these minors thereaftur the licensee is fully responsible for the
service of the beer WhLPh hau been SUerd to them on the prior oc-
casions. . o : :

Ioreover from the remark of the licensee's sister when pre-
vailing upon Lhe minors to sign these s]ips I conclude that she
actually knew or .suspected they were minors. Such being the fact,
these signed slips can present no defense whatsoever even as to -the
drinks which were served thereafter. See R, S. 83:1-77.

Accordingly, I find responuent's dete rmlﬂatlon of gullt on
these two charges to be well taken.

: " Since, in net, I am thus sustaining rasponoenb's determina-
tions of guilt on (l), (4) and (5), but not (2) and (3), the question
arises as to whether I should therefore modify the penalty of revoca-
tion which was imposed. in the case. S

This question may be given short shrift. Even dilisregarding
the violation of sale and service to the minor (as aggravated by the
attempted fraud in procuring the age slips), the callous and sordid
nature of ths violation as to sale to intoxicated persons amply war-
rants outright revocation. :

Hence, respondentls action in revoking this license is, on
the basis of .the iureg01ng, affirmed.

Aooorulngly, it is, on this 25th day of June, 1942,
ORDERED, that this appeal be and the same 1s hereby dismissed.

ALFRED E., DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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8. MORAL TURPITUDE - THE CRIME OF BURGLARY INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE,

DISOUALIFICATIOH - APPLICATION TO LIFT - APPLICANT FAILED TO
DISCLOSE PREVIOUS RECORD IN APPLICATION FOR: EMPLOYMENT PER#MIT -
FACTS EXAMINED - APPLILATION DENIED .

In the Matter of an Appllcatlon )

to Remove Disqualification be- - L Do L
cause of a bonv1ctlon, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. AND ORDER

Case No. 222

BY THE COMMISSICHNER:

In 1928 petitioner, a Chilean alien, was convicted of as-
sault and battery and sentenced .to. serve ten months :in the. county N
workhouse. In ‘93@ he was convicted of-burglary. and sentenced to
serve a year and a day in the county. workhouse. The first conviction
resulted from the complaint of a young girl that petitioner attempt-
ed to attack her. The second conviction involved the burglary of a
clothing store and a jewelry shop. In consequence, the petitioner.
had some trouble with the immigration authorities..

The crime of burglary, per se, involves moral. turpitude.
See Re Case No. 140, Bulletin- 455, Item 2. . Hence petitioner is dis-
gualified from holdlnc a llquor license or worklng for a liquor -
licensee in this State (R. S. 33:1-25, 26), in addition to being
disqualified from hanallng alcohollc boveruges because of his alien-
age. T e -

“'Nevertheless, in 1941 in thc courSp of a routvnr 1nvest1-
gation of a tavern by 1nvest1gator of this Department, petitioner
was found working there as a chef,  In consequcnce of ~their visit,
he applied for a SpLCLﬂl emblovmenu pcrw1b, but did not reveal
therein any of his -aforesaid convictions. - In his péending alelca— o
tion for a spe01a1 employment pocmlt ‘for the -current year, he dis- ..
closed his conviction of breaklng and . entprlng, but aid not disclos
his conviction of absault and battery. . : : - . ~

v Adv1sed that he is dlsquallfLed‘by reason of bLS convictions
from being so employed, ‘petitionsr now. seeks removal of his disqual-
1flcatlon, pursuant to R. S 35«;-51 Re S . .

, Peultlonnr tﬁstlfleu tﬂdu he left Cﬂlle in 1924 and came to
his State, where he has since resided;. that, at first; he worked on
and off as a laborer at various plants, but that during the past
nine years he worked for a -short timevon W. P. A. projects, then was
out of work for a number of years, and, for the four years last past,
has worked as a chef at the tavern in’ question. -

The crimes of which petitioneir was convicted are serious in
nature. For five out of the past nine years since his release: from
prison, he was, for the most part, out of cmployment and without any
apparent income. His fallure to reveal his convictions in his ap-
plications for the special permits places him in an unfavorable
light, irrespective of whatever excuses he now offers.

: The two character witnesses who testified in petitiocner's
behalf do not help his casec, because they know him mercly from
casual contacts, Obviously, their testimony is insufficient to
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establish that petitioner has reformed and has become a credit to the
community.

Accordlngly, aesnlte th@ f cf that pﬂtltloner has not been
convicted of any crime in the past five years, the evidence does not
convince me that petitioner's association with the alcoholic beverage
industry will not be contrary to the public interest. Hence I shall

‘not, at this time, exercise my discretionary power to 1ift his dis-
quallflcatlon.

The petition is therefore denied.
- ALFRED K, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
Dated: June 27, 1942.

% BLIGIBILITY - LARCENY OF AUTOMOBILE BY SIXTEEN YEAR OLD BOY DID
NOT INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE - NO PREVIOUS OR SUBSEQUENT RECORD -
APPLICANT HELD NOT DISQUALIFIED.

June 27, 1942
Re: Case No, 448

‘The applicant seecks a determination as tc whether or not he
is dquuallfled from obtaining a 8011CLtur's perq1t because he was
convicted of larceny of an 1utomoblle.

At the hearing the appllcant admitted -that he was conv1cted
of larceny of an automobile in 1931 and was sentenced to three months
in the workhouse in Camden County. The incident for which he was
arrested and convicted took place when he was sixteen years of age.

The applicant testified that he and another friend were
picked up by a mutual friend who had the stolen car and were invited
for a ride. The friend said that the car belonged to his uncle.
Later the applicant was invited tu erVu the car and was operating it
when the three were apprehended. He further testified that until
notified by this Department, he wao under the impression that he had
been incarcerated for driving without a license 1ad did not realize
that he was found guilty of larceny of an automcbile. He is employed
as a driver by a State Beverage Distributor licensee. IHe has a clean
record and was not in trouble befofe this incident nor has he been in
trouble since that time. He made a very favorable impression upon me
at the hearing. Following the rulc laid down in He Cage No. 233,
Builetin 273, Item 8, I belicve that his youihfulaess at the time of
wiae offense should be taken into consideration and that his miscon-
duct was more in the nature of youthful folly than that of a criminal
act, I therefore find that under the circumstances I do not deen
the offense to be a crime invcelving moral turpitude.

It is recommended that he be advised. that he .is. eligible to-~
be employed by a liquor licensee,

Herbert F. lyers, Jr.,
Legal Acsistant.
APPR OVFD v
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Comuissioner.
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8. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1 - SALE -OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES TO MINORS - LICENSEE PAID FINE QF $100.00 - LICENSED PREMISES
CLOSED FOR 11 DAYS-— PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED :

In the Matter of the Petltlon by DR

JOHN G. POWELL,
T/a POWELL BEER. GARDEN, N CONCLUSIONS
N. E. Corner Pine St. and AND ORDER

)

)
State” Highway Route 6,

5_=M1ne Hill, N. Te s L ‘ “;1_:;)

)

)

to Lift the Automatlc Suspen51on
of 'Plenary Rétail. Consumption,
Licérse C-1 Issued by the Townsh:p
Committee of the Township of liine
Hill.

B e e

George M. Passmonick, Attorney for Petitioner..:
BY THE COMMIuSIONER

On June 15, 1942, the licensee pleaded gullty to ‘an 1ndlct—
ment by the Morris Lounty Grand Jury for selling alcoholic.beverages
to minors in violation of R. S. 33:1-77, and. on the same day he was
sentenced in the Morris County Court of. (uarter Sesolons to.pay a
fine of $100.00. On June 18, 1942 investigators of this. Departmnnt
visited the licensed premises and picked up the license, which was-
suspended automatically by virtue of the provisions of R S.33:1-31.1.

Licensee has filed a petition praying.that the automatic
suspension be lifted and the license restored.

The records of this Department disclose that the violation
consisted in the sale of beer to three minor boys, one twenty years
of age and the other two eighteen years of age. . When apprehended,
the licensee claimed. that he had at some time 1n the past questlonbd
one of the eighteen year old boys as to his age and was assured by .
the boy that he was. over. twenty-one, The other: two boys. were served
without question as  to thelr ages. In dlSClpllnary proceedings "con-
~ducted by the Mine Hill Township Committee prior to: the licensgels.

‘guilty plea to the indictment, the licensee was found not guilty of
charges of  sale of alcoholic b 2verages to minors in v1olatlon of
R. 5. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations- No. 20 T R

Department records indicate, that the licensee has held a li-
cense for the past six years and that this is his first violation of
record. The reports of our 1nvest¢gators d¢ not 1ndlcate that:the. ..
v1olatlon,was in any. way aggravated or that the minors 1nvolved wcre
so youthful. 1n appearance tnat txey could not reaaonably be . mlstaken
for adults. . , . . o _ e -

By virtue of the statutory automatlc susp nsion,'th@ llCense
has already been suspended since June 18th -- a period of.eleven
days.. Under the’ c1rcumstances, the suspen51on appears. to be-.adequate
Uunlghmcnt for the v1olat10n in view Qf the aaultlonal fact that thb

.......

Accordlngly, 1t 15, on this 29th day of June, 1942
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. ~ ORDERED, that the statutory automatic suspension of Plenary
Retail .Consumption License C-1, heretofore issued to Join G,  Powell
for premises northeast corner Plne utreet and State hlvhway #6' by
the Township Committee of the Township of Mine Hill, be and the same

. 1s hereby lifted, effective immediately. :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.

'« AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 83:1-31.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES TO MINORS - LICENSEE PAID FINE QF $100,00 - LICENSED PREMISES
CLOSED FOR 17 DAYS (LICEWSE SUSPENDED FOR 6 DAYS BY LOCAL ISSUING
éUﬁﬁ%PITY FOLLOWING DISCIPLINARY PPOCEEDINGu) -~ PETITION TO LIFT

RANTED., ‘ ’

In the Matter of the Petition by

ARTHUR GLASS,

T/a MINE PILL TAVERN,
Randolph Avenue,
Mine Hill Township,

)
) .
-CONCLUSIONS -
)
P.0O. R.D. #2, Dover, N, J., ) N
)
)
)

AND ORDER

to Llft the Automdtlc SusouHQ1on

of Plenary Retail Consumption’

License C-4 issued by the Town-—

ship. Pommlttee of ‘the Townsmlp of
: Jlna hlll :

Edward: 4. Guayle, Jr.; Attorney for Petitioner.
BY TﬂT1 COMMISSIONER

. on Jupe 15 1942 tbe 1lcensee pleaded guilty to an indict-
qent by the Morris Pounty Grand Jury for selling alcoholic beverages
Lo minors in.vielation.of R, 8. 353:1-77, and on the same day he was
>entpnced in: the Morris.County  Court. of Guarter Sessions to pay a :
*ine of $100.00.° On June 18, 1942 1nvestlbators of this Department -
flsﬁbed the llCcnSGd premises and picked up the license which was ,
suspended automatlcally by v1rtue of the provisions of R.5. 83:1-81.1+

f. Llcensee has filed a petltlon ke”eln praylng tnat the auto- :
matic suspension be lifted and the license restored.

The records of this Department disclose that the violation
conswsted in the sale,: on. 8 eptember 6, 1941, of a glass of beer and
three Tom..Collins to an eughtgon year o1d Glrl and the sale, on
October &L, 1941, of a glass of beer uo-éagh‘of two_boys, age twenty
and. scveateen. #In dlSClpllnary proceedings conducted by the Mine
Hill Township Commlttee prior to the indictment, the licensee pleaded
gullty and hlS llcensc was susppnaoa for six days.

Dupartment records 1nd1catL that the licensee has held a 1li-
cense for the 'past four years and that this is the licenseel's first
violation cf record. The reports of -our Investigators do not indi-
cate that the viclation was in any way aggravatéd or that the minors
involved were so youthkful in appearance that tnuy could not. reasonably’
be mistaken for adults.
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. By virtue of the wtatutory automatic suspension, the license
has already been suspended since June 18th -- a period of eleven days.
The previous suspension of six days imposed . by the Township Committee
for the same.offense makes the total suspension seventeen days. A
Under the circumstances, that guspen51on appears to be adequate pun-
ishment for the violation in view of the additional fact that the
licensee has pald a fine of $100.00. .

\ Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 29th day of June,'l942

ORDERED; that the statutory ‘automatic suspension. of Plenary
Retall Consumptlon License C-4, heretofore issued to Arthur Glass for
premises on Randolph Avenue by the Township Committee of the Township
~of Mine Hill, be and the same is hereby lifted, effective lmmediately.

: ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
< o . Commissioner,

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING THE INTEREST OF OTHERS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EXERCT“E THE RIGPTS AND PRIVILEGFS OF THE LICENSh -
LICENSE REVOKED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against ) .
FRANCES MITCHELL CONCLUSIONS
T/a SEVEN GABLES, ) AND ORDER
Highway #6, :
Mt. Olive Township, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retzil Consump- )

tion License C-17, issued by the '

Township Committee of lount Olive )

Townuhlno )

- Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for State'Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.
No appearance on behalf of defendant-~licensee.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

. Licensee was served with charges alleging that (1) she falsi-
fied her license application by denying that anyone other than -
herself was interested in her license or the business conducted
thereunder, whereas Everett L. Wambold had such interest, in viola-
tion of R, S. 33:1-25; and (2) she purmlttoa the said Everett L.

- Wambold to exercise the privileges of her license contrary to R. S.
3%:1-26 and in violation of R. S. 33:1-52. ‘

The licensee failed to appear at the hc%llng to answer the
above charges.

When first approached, the licensee told the investigators of
this Department that she had bought the business covered by the li-
cense with money left to her by her father. Later the licensee
admitted, in a signed statement, that one Everett Wambold had advanced
all the money invested in the business and that she was under agree-
ment to repay half of the amount so advanced. During the operation
of the business, Wambold, together with his wife, worked on the 1i-
censed premises., He acted in the capacity of bartender and manager
and his wife did the cooking and cleaning about the place. Wambold
received a salary of approximately $20.00 a week.
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© In-effect he was a partner im the husiness since only half of

the money  invested was . to be paid back to him. It appears that at
a subsequent time the licensee did.pay back the full amount to Wam- .

bold, making a- payment.of $648.00 in cash and check and giving a
promissory note to Wambold:for $1348.00. By this transaction
Mrs. Mitchell apparently ‘became the sole owner of the business
covered by the license. I must conclude that the dufendant -licensee
is guilty as charged. The liccnﬁe w1ll be rcvokad

Prior to the nearlng the llcenseg, in a le+tur directed to
- me, advised that the business had been terminated. This statement
was substantiated by testimony of the investigators that the place

' of bu51neSb had been closed some time prior to the hearing.

Accordlngly, it is, on this Zgﬁhsdéy of June, 1942,
. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, here- .
tofore issued to Frances Mitchell, t/a Seven Gables, by the rpowncshlp
Committee of Mount Olive TOWnShlp, for premises at Highway #6, Mount

Olive Township, be and the same is hereby revoked, effective imnedi-
ately. : , : g

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
1L, ELIGIBILITZ - MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS.
June 29, 1942
Re: Case No., 442

This prooecalng is to determine wh@thpr applicant for a so-
licitor's permit' is disqualified therefrom by rcason of a conviction
of a crime involving moral turpitude. R. S. 83:1-25, 26.

In 19384 applicent, then about twenty years of age, was con-
victed of rape, involving a girl thirteen years of age. She had
given birth to a .child, and applicant was ordered to pay for its sup-
port. This was the.only p@nalty imposed upon the applicant.

The Prosecutor of the Pleas reports that the offense appar-
ently was not considered by the court, or his predecessor in office,
to be as serious as the name connotes; that the girl in the case, as
indicated by the fllu, was of poor reputation and of easy virtue;
that the fact that she was below the statutory age placed applicant -
in a position of technical -guilt.’

Giving full weight to these facts, nevertheless the girl was
but a mere child. No matter what her character was, or whether ap-
plicant was merely gulilty of statutory rape, his offense involved
moral turpitude. Cf. Re Case No., 284, Bulletin 343, Item 12; Re Case
No. *902 Bulletin 222, Ite1 15.

It is thercfore recommended that the applicant be advised
that he is ineligible for employment by a liquor licensee in this
State, and that his pending application for a solicitor’s permit is
denied, : :

‘ : - Harry Castelbaum,
APPROVED: : Attorney.
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, :
Commisgsioner.
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12 DISCIPLINARY - PHOLEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSONS
- ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED AND PERMITTING THE CONSUMPTION
"OF .SAME ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE L OF STATE :
REGULATIONS 1i5, 20 — FRONT - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE. APPLICATION
- CONCEALING THE INTEREST OF ANOTHER - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-

. LICENSEE T0 .EXERCISE THE pIGHTS AND PRIVILEG 5 OF THE LICENSE -
LICuNSE REVOKED : '

Tn the Matt@r of DJSCﬂpllndry
ProcoedLngs agaln%t

| FRED. TRAVERSO,
1211 Sprlngwood Avenue,
Aabury Park, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

dolaer of Plenarj Retall COQQump«
tion License C-67, issued by the )
City Council of the ClTy of ,
Asbury Park. , )

- e e e e e e s e e ae e aem e e eem e v

William F WOOQ, Esq., Atturney for Department of Alconollc
Beverage Control. '
No appearanﬂe on behalf of defendant- 11cenoec,"

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant-licensee failed to appear in answer to
charges duly served upon him alleging that (1) on April 2, 1942 he
served .and delivered alcoholic beverages to a person or persons ac-
tually or appurontly intoxicated and permitted the consumptlon of
the same by such a person upon his licensed premises, in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. R0; (2) he falsified his license ap-
plication by denying that anycne other than himself was interested in
his license or the business conducted thereunder, whereas in truth
and fact Carmine Vetrano }ad such interest, sald false statement
being in violation of R. 8. 33:1-25; and (6) he permitted the said
Carmine Vetrano, a non-licensee, to exerclsm the rlghts and privi-
leges of his license contrary to R, o, 3%:1-206 and in violation of
R. 5. 33:1-52.

The record before me discloses that on April 2, 1942, two
soldiers stationed at Fort Monmouth entered the licensed premises,
and, notwithstanding their apparent intoxication, were served alco-
hollc beverages which they consumed upon the premises. The soldiers
in question were in uniform. Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20
reads as follows:

' "No licensee shall sell, serve, deliver or allow,
pernit or suffer the service or delivery of any alcoholic -
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person under the
age of twenty-one (Rl) years or to any perscn actually or
apparently intoxicated, or allow, permit or suffer the
consunmption of alcoholic beverages by any such person upon
the licensed premises.” :

It is an unpatriotic act for a licensee or anyone else to
sell, serve or give alcohollc beverages to a man in the uniform of
his country who is at the time actually or apparently intoxicated.
I can imagine few more contemptible or dangcerous activities. Those
who viclate the regulation previously cited are a menace to our
national security. : .
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“On.one or more occasions we have stated that we would not

tolerate the sale of alcoholic beveragés. to men in uniform whére they

were actually or apparently under- the. influénce ? liquor. We meant
exactly what we said.. . The licensee is guilty as uwarged “The ‘1i-
cense in this case w1ll thcrbfore be revoheu and the 1lcenseb .thereby
disqualified from holding or receiving dny other ‘license for.-a period
of two years. This admittedly harsh D@nalty is entlrely ‘warranted '
under the circumstances, This country is at war. It is the duty of
licensees as well as of civilians generally to protect rather than
to harm members of our armed forces. Licensecs who' either fail -to
recognize this duty or to assume the full measure of respon51b111ty
with respect thereuo Wlll not be pPPMltt‘d to contlnue 1n bu31ness

in this Statp. - :

As to charges (28) and (3), the record dlSLlOSG ‘ hat’the
licensee obtained the license in his name for one Carmlnc Vetrano
with the understanding that upcn securing 'same he was to be given a
job as a bartender. This understanding was carried out and the li-:
censee has tended bar at the licensed premises 'since the issuance ‘of
the license. The licensee, in a signed statement, admitted-that. he "
had no financial interest in the business but held the license in-
his name for Vetrano. Presumably, the reason for this front was be-
cause Vetrano, not being .a citizen of the United States; was .
disqualified from obtalnlng llquor license. R. S. 85:1-25, If
the finding of guilt on Lhargc (1) did not warrant the revcocation .
of the license, defendant's guilt as to charges (2) and. (5) would

Accordlngly, it is, on this. H9th day of June 1942

ORDERED, that Plbnarv Retall' onsumptlon Llcensb C 67, -
svued to Fred Traverso by the City Council' of the City of Asbury
'Purk for premises 1211 Springwood Avpnue, Asbury Park “be and the .
same 1s hnreby revokeu, Pffectlve 1mmod1ately _ ST

-~
i

| K(J';"//’/“L.a-«-/ ; . )I,( "l/,u ((

' _Commissionér.



